
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management May 27,2009 

Advance Signs & Service 
P.O. Box 1090 

596 Church Street 

Angier, North Carolina 2750 I 

Attention: Scott Brown, President 


Re: 	 Spirit and Intent Letter 

Wal-Mart (RM), Store 2290 

9750 Reisterstown Road 

Baltimore, Maryland 21117 

Case #2002-0414-A 

3rd Election District 


Dear Mr. Brown, 

Your spirit and intent letter sent to Timothy Kotroco, Director of Permits and 

Development Management has been referred to me for reply. Based upon the information 

provided therein, and our research of the zoning records, the following has been determined: 


I. 	 The proposed wall sign changes outlined in your Jetter result in a decrease in total sign 
area and a reduction in the number of signs from 9 to 6, therefore your request does meet 
the spirit and intent of the Zoning Order Case no. 2002-0414-A. 

2. 	 Your letter, the accompanied photos, use permit copy, and a copy of this response will be 
made a permanent part of the above listed case file for future reference. 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to 

the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 

contact the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-3391. 


Ve uIYY~s, 

~k~ 
Leonard Wasilewski 
Planner II 
Zoning Review 

c.c. 	 FiJe/09-128 
Case File: 2002-0414-A 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowsori, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 	 .. 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, DirectorJAMES T: SMITH, JR. 
Department of Permits andCounty Executive 
Development Management . 

Harrison French & Associates, Ltd. February 20, 2009 
809 Southwest A Street, Suite 201 
Bentonville, AR 72712 
Attention: Mr. Gregory Worthey, Program Manager 

Re: 	 Spirit and Intent Letter 
Walmart (R1vf), Store 3489 
6420 Petrie Way 
Baltimore, Maryland 21237 
Case #2002-0488-A' 
15 th Election District 

Dear Mr. \Vorthey, 

Your spirit and intent letter sent to Timothy Kotroco, Director of Permits and 
Development Management has been referred to me for reply. Based upon the 
information provided therein, and our research of the zoning records, the following has 
been determined : 

1. 	 The proposed wall sign changes outlined in your letter result a decrease in area 
and your request therefore meet the spirit and intent of the Zoning Order Case no. 
2002-0488A. 

2. 	 Your letter, the accompanied photos, use permit copy, and a copy of this response 
will be made a permanent part of the above listed case file for future reference. 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and 
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please 
do not hesitate to contact the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-339l. 

Very truly ypurs, 

h{:~Tfl( '~ 

Aaron Tsui 

Planner II 


. Zoning Review 

c.c. 	 File/09-29 
Case File: 2002-0488A w/e 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeak~ Avenue, Room III 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


ADVANCl 

Big~~!. 


POST OFFICE BOX 1090 5 9 6 C H U R C H S T R E ETA N G I E R, NOR T H CAR 0 LIN A 2 7 5 0 1 

May 19,2009 

County of Baltimore 
Attn: Mr. Timothy M , Kotroco 
Director of Pennits & Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Ave., Suite 105 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: Walmart #2290 - 9750 Reistertown Rd "A" 

In reference to the above mentioned location, it is our proposal to update the existing signage. Walmart* is currently 
undergoing a nationwide re-image campaign. Even with our proposed changes, it is our intent to keep within the spirit of the 
original signage variance for this property. A copy of the variance, Case No. 02-414-A approved June 13,2002, and the 
subsequent sign pennit are attached for your convenience. 

In this variance you will find that we were approved (8) wall mounted signs on the front elevation and one wall mounted 
sign on the side elevation. Our plan is to remove all existing wall mounted signage and place (3) wall mounted signs on the 
front elevation and (I) wall mounted sign on the right elevation. Please find the enclosed Exhibit 1, a spread sheet indicating 
each sign along with its respective location, size and reduction in total square footage. Aiso please find Exhibits 2-5 which 
provide additional, more specific infonnation and reference material covering the project as a whole. 

We hope you agree that the changes we propose, which reduce the overall square footage of signs on the building keep 
with the spirit and intent ofthe previous variance approval. We respectively request, on behalf of our customer, your approval. 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns you may have with the infonnation provided. I look forward to 
hearing from you soon. Thank you for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 

~K. scottBro~ 

Cc: Lenn . Wasilewski, County of Baltimore 
Amber Davis, Walmart Stores, nZ 

Installations - Service - Fabrication - Surveys - Permits 
(919)639-4666 Fax(919)639-0794 
tammy.matthews@advancesiqnservice.com 

mailto:tammy.matthews@advancesiqnservice.com


Lf5 j~-
BALTIMORE COUNTY ~ , 

OEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMEN:rJ2117 c;'1 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE D I 1/

TOWSONI, MD 21204 

410-887·3391 	 4~vb6 r: I 
SIGN USE PERMIT 

Permit Fees are Non-Refundable; Make Check Payable to "Baltimore County, Maryland" 

PROPERTY ADDRESS 9750 Reisterto"n Road nAn 	 ---z~ 
BUSINESS NAME Walmart 	 ZONING _.J:lBLj.:JM'--_________ 

OWNER'S NAME Walrnart Stores, INC. PHONE NO. (479)273-4000 HISTORIC DISTRICT: DYes [JINo 

MAI LING ADDRESS 702 S.E. 8th Street Bentonville, AR. 72712 

APPLICANT/OWNER'S AGENT ____________________ PHONE NO. _____----_______ 

SIGN COMPANY NAME __A_d_v_a_n_c_e_S_i...::g::...n_s_ ~~ . Vl t.!;. I .!.:....;C _________ PHONE NO. (800) 452-3793~....;=-...:._ _ f L ''' =-­

TYPE OF SIGN: 	 TAX ACCOUNT NO. ----'-I---'tt_/ (X) (d;;flJ 
Temporary - Including Real, Estate/Construction/Event Temporary Sign(s) in the Last Year: 0 Yes 0 Noo 

[] Permanent D Changeable Copy [!] Wall D Face Change Only D Non-Illuminated 

Freestandjng D Pylon D Monument ,0 Illuminated (separate electrical permit required) 

Size: _____ feetX _____ feet= _____ s uare feet Height: _____ feet (freestanding signs) 

Property Line/Street Right-of-Way Setbacks: front , sides and , and rear _____ 
NOTE: A construction plan, drawn to scale and clearly showing that all requirements have been met, must be attached; a site 

plan also must be attached for freestanding signs. 

PROHIBITIONS - including roof signs (Sections 450.5.B.7 and 450.S.A, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations): 
1. 	 Signs cannot impair motorist's clear view of traffic or government signs. All signs are subject to Section 102.5, BCZR. 
2. 	 Signs cannot imitate or resemble government signs, except for private traffic control and notice signs. 
3. 	 Signs cannot be placed in or project into or above street right of way or government property. 
4. 	 Sign or framework cannot obstruct window or opening for light and air or access to building, fire hydrant, or stand pipe. 
5. 	 Vehicle cannot be parked for the purpose of displaying an attached sign. 
S. 	 Except for flags exempted, flags, pennants, ribbons, streamers, tethered balloons, laser projections, and similar objects 

are prohibited. 
7. 	 Portable signs are prohibited, except for A-frame and sandw.ich board signs issued a use permit in B.M. - C.T. zones. 
8. 	 There can be no display or simulation of moving parts or message, except for an outdoor advertising sign with tri-vision, 

a changeable copy sign, or a thermometer, barometer, weather vane, barber pole, or clock. 

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE LEGIBLY 

OWNER/AGENT CERTIFICATION 

Copies: 	 White - Office; Yellow - Applicant (keep this 
copy for your permanent records) 

REV 8/98 

S{lq[ol 
Date 

I 

::k­ ~~ Jr3 I 

E-_--,f-________ _ _ ______ln_it_ia_ls___~ 



Exhibi, J 


WAL. *IIIIART Front 190.00 5.0' x 38.0' 190.00 

WAL*IIIIART Front 123.42 4.0' x 30.85' 123.42 

WAL*MART Left 123.42 4.0' x 30.85' 123.42 

Always Front 89.95 7.0' x 12.83' 89.95 

Front 73.28 2.5' x 29.28' 73.28 

Front 100.20 2.5' x 40.08 100.20 

Optical Front 17.09 2.5' x 6.84' 17.09 

Pharmacy Front 24.32 2.5' x 9.73' 24.32 

1..",.. Photo Front 27.50 2.5' x 11.0' 27.50 

Total 769.18 

1/ 
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C{~b~t J 


LEFT ELEVATION $.IJ.I'S 0.1.00 

WJ.ll. 8fYON)1Pli8l 
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STORE 2290 _ _~·~:~.~I?OMINO OJ Er~_(EE4JLEAD-CO!EMETALLIC _____ ___ ~ 
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GENERAL NOTES 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

,DI:PARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE o TOWSON, MD 21204 

410·187-331"f 

SIGN USE PERMIT 

Permit Feel are Nan·Refundable; Mtlke CbKkPayabt.to "Baltimore-County; Malyl,ncr' 

PROPERTV ADDRESS _.-....I.1~1~fi==---(J_--=--&~p.;..:'1r.L:.A;.;.:?t:...:./~~·~·--.:..a~H1..:.J;...._____-----,'7"""::--::or-_~_ 
BUSINESS NAME __..:..M_-1_'""_;',If_tlM--..!../____________ ZONING __0._/1__/7'---____ 
OWNER'S NAME WI/l.-Mftrt£ r~~r PHONE NO. f-7211!-lvtJV HISTORIC DISTRICT: 0 Vee rxfNe 

MAILING ADDRESS ev DIJ X r fJ'1 0 . tjN,ft I~ , . lYe l 7 rvI 	 F' 
APPUCANTIOWNER'S AGI:NT Jr" 7T j$,c..pw"/ 	 PHONE NO .• ~()CJ ... . f9 - ~7,) 

SIGN COMPANV NAME __-'1-r....;ff"---'~~..;...;..,F_......;;..f._l-4~"'Ii~--:...-t-=JI.~£._~_V_f_-Ct;.=:;;....-.-=..r,.~ . PHONENO, ______________~_ · 	 .. ..L,;#-~(;,..;_ 
I 0, (J 0 I/. "-~'ITYPE OF SIGN: 	 TAX-ACeOUNTNO:-..... _ Of4.~ .,..._-.L.L- ___,I 

Temporary • Including Rell EllbtelConetructlon/Evanl Te.mporvy...SigA(stln- ..... LaBt Vear: 0 Yea 0 No 

Permanent 0 ChanONbl. COPV ~Willi 0 : Faee Change-Onlv 0 Non·lllumlnated 

Free.tandlng 0 ~'on D ' Monument 0 1 illuminated (separate electrical permit requIred) 

Slze:_~__ feetX _____ feet "" __-- aquare feet Height: _____ feet (freastanding a'gne) 

Property Line/Street Right-of-Way SetNcICI: front , aid.. anc! , and rear . 
NOTE: A construction plan, drawn to acale .and.clearly showing that all-requirements have been met, must be attached: ••ite 

plan a'.o must be attached-for free.landing signs: 

PROHIBITIONS -Including roof elgna (Seetlone 450.5.8.7 lind 450.8A BilItIIMr'-Ccwnly Zonfng Regulations': 
1. Sign, cannol Impair motoriet'. cl""iew of tr.ffic or governmantsillna. AIralgns Ira subject to SectIon 102.5, BCZR. 
2. SIgnl cannot Imltlte or reaemble govornment-algna, except forprlva~tftc-clmtrol and notice algnll. 
3. Slgnl cannot be plaCId' m-ar profecrllUD..Gr above streat rfgllt of wav 1)r government property. 
4. Sign or framework cannot obstruct window or opening for light iln4 air .or·accetl -to bUilding, fira hydrant, or stand pipa. 
5. VehIcle cannot be- paquul-rM-tM-PUFPotO-Qf·dltspfeylnlJ an-attached a1gn; 
6, 	 Except for flaos exampted, fllgl, pennanta, ribbons, .tr.amara, tethered balloona, la ••r proJect/ona, and similar objectll 

are prohlbltsd, 
7. Portable algnl are prohlbrted, excspUar A·frame and undwlch board .'gn,'••ued a use parmlt In B.,.,.· C.T. zone •. 
II, 	 'Thera can be no dl.play or .'mulatlon'ot moving parts or m •••aga, exc:~tlor In outdoor advertising .Ign with trI-vl.'on. 

I changeable copy .Ign, or a thermomater. barometer, weather vane, barber-pole, or clOCk. 

.... 
.OWNER/AGENT CeRTIFICATION 

I hereby certify, under penalty ottaw; that the proponltllgn wilt be lacarad 10 .,• .nouo.vrorata any code. and that the Information 
lupplled Is true, complete, and correct. . 

S;g~~d 
Cople$: 	White· Office: Yellow. AppUcsnt (keep this 

copy for your pennanenf records) 

REV B/B8 

http:CbKkPayabt.to
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